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Relationship Between Hemoglobin Level and Feeding Pattern in   
Apparently Healthy Children Below Two Years                                      
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Background and Objectives: Anemia is still one of the most common problems in the 

world even in developed countries, but its evaluation is still underestimated especially in 
developing countries like our, so it needs further planning, screening and management. 
This study was done in 12 primary health care centers PHCC in Erbil city – Kurdistan re-
gion/Iraq during period fro 1st Feb - 31st Jul 2008. The main objectives were to determine 
the hemoglobin value in our children , to estimate the prevalence of anemia and correlating 
it with feeding pattern . 
Methods: This prospective study was conducted in 500 apparently healthy children col-
lected randomly, visiting the vaccination centers routinely during 5 months period. Feeding. 
pattern were studied in relation to hemoglobin (Hb) level only.    
Results: From total 500 children conducted in this study, the mean Hb. of them was 10.4 
g/dl. Those with normal Hb were 196 (39.2%), while 304 (60.4%) of them were              
anemic. Those with mild anemia were 145 (29.0%) and 159 (31.8%) of them had moderate 
anemia. The sex had no effect on Hb level. The anemia was lesser in children below one 
year  Children on breast feeding had lower percent of anemia (51.9%),those on  exclusive 
breast feeding only 6 (33.4%) while those on adult milk (74.9%) of them were anemic.  
Conclusions: There was a high prevalence of anemia among the investigated children 
and less common in children with breast feedin.                                                        .                                                               
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ABSTRACT 

  *D.O.H – Pediatric hospital – Hawler   
  ** Hawler Medical Universty – College of Medicine . 
  ***Hawler Medical Universty – College of Pharmacy. 

Anemia is defined as a reduction of the red 
blood cell (RBC) volume or hemoglobin 
concentration below the range of values 
occurring in healthy persons1. There are 
racial differences in hemoglobin levels 2. 
The lower limit of the normal range is set 
somewhat arbitrarily at two standard devia-
tions below the mean at any given age 3. 
Anemia is a global public health problem 
affecting both developing and developed 
countries with major consequences for hu-
man health as well as social and economic 
development 4. It occurs at all stages of the 
life cycle , but is more prevalent  in preg-
nant woman and young children5.In 2002 , 
anemia was considered to be among the 
most important contributing factors to the   
global burden of disease6. Anemia resulting        

INTRODUCTION from lack of sufficient iron for synthesis of 
hemoglobin is the most common hema-
tologic disease of infancy and childhood. It 
is estimated that 30% of the global popula-
tion suffers from iron-deficiency anemia; 
most of those affected live in developing 
countries 1. Nutritional anemia is the most 
common cause of anemia in pediatrics 5. 
Iron deficiency may develop because of a 
delay in the introduction of mixed feeding 
beyond 4-6 months of age or to a diet with 
insufficient iron-rich foods, especially if it 
contains a large amount of cow's milk7.  
Infants should not be fed unmodified cow's 
milk as its iron content is low and poorly 
absorbed 8. Iron-deficiency anemia is asso-
ciated with numerous deleterious health 
conditions 1. Primary prevention of iron  
deficiency should be done through diet for    
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infants and preschool children. Among the 
control of disease centre( CDC) recom-
mendations are: breastfeeding for the first 
6 to 12 months of age; if using formula, use 
only iron-fortified formula9-11.                      .                        
The aim of the study: In this study we 
tried to determine the prevalence of low Hb 
level among 500 apparently healthy  chil-
dren in correlation with feeding pattern in 
Erbil city.  

This prospective study was conducted 
among 500  apparently healthy children 
taken randomly, aged 6 -24  months ,of 
both sexes, who attended  the vaccination 
centers in the primary health care centers 
“PHCC” in the Erbil city to receive the rou-
tine vaccinations, all of them from urban 
areas, during the period of February- July, 
2008. Personal data of the children;  name, 
age, gender and residence, type of the 
feeding. Cases with history of prematurity, 
history of low birth weight, history of pre-
sent  illness or chronic diseases, history of 
drug intake and family history of blood  dis-
eases were excluded. The center of dis-
ease control (CDC) recommends using the 
Hemoglobin (Hb) Concentration and Hema-
tocrit (Hct) to screen for anemia because it 
is of low cost, and the ease and speed with 
which the test can be performed12.  After 
taking permission from the parents hemo-
globin level was measured using Sahli-
Hellige hemoglobin meter which is a rapid 
and accurate method for screening., by the 
author.  In this study the Hb. levels were 
classified into four groups, according to the 
WHO and CDC cut off value for anemia 
according to the age that consider Hb. <11 
g/dl, for children ( 6 – 24 ) months as ane-
mia which is classified into mild anemia Hb. 
10-11 g/dl, moderate anemia Hb. 7-10 g/dl 
and sever anemia Hb. < 7 g/dl, 1,12.the col-
lected were entered into SPSS program 
version 16 to get the general  characteris-
tics of the study. Parametric tests used for 
normally distributed and non-parametric 
tests for skewed data. P value less than 
(0.05) was considered significant. 

PATIENTS & METHODS  

Regarding ,the mean Hb level of all studied 
group was 10.4 g/dl, 304(60.8%) of them 
were anemic (Hb<11.0 g/dl), and 145
(29.0%) of those had mild anemia (Hb 10.0 
- <11.0 g/dl) with mean value (10.44 gm/
dl), and 159(31.8%) moderately anemic 
(Hb) between (7.0 and <10.0 g/dl) with 
mean value ( 8.53 gm/dl), but no one with 
severe anemia (Hb <7.0 g/dl) was found in 
the study.  
Table(1) shows the distribution of the con-
ducted children according to the gender, 
but the relation between the gender and 
Hb value was not significant  statistically, 
( P = 0.983 ). 

Table 1: Relation between the gender & 
Hb value.        

The gender distribution was not significant 
statistically (P value =0.983). 
 
Table(2) shows the distribution of the ex-
amind children according to the age which 
shows that 234 (46.8%) of them were be-
low one year of age, 131 (55.9%) of them 
were anemic, while 266 (53.2%) of the chil-
dren were within the second year of life, 
174 (65.4%) of them were anemic. From 
statistical view these results are highly sig-
nificant ( P = 0.000 ).  

RESULT  

  

  

Gender 

Hb Grouping 

Normal 

  

Mild 

anemia 

  

Moderate 

anemia 

  

Total 

Male      No. 

          % 

102 

39.5% 

74 

28.8% 

82 

31.7% 

258 

51.6% 

Female  No.   

           % 

94 

38.8% 

71 

29.3% 

77 

31.8% 

242 

48.4% 

Total      No. 

             % 

196 

39.2% 

145 

29.0% 

159 

31.8% 

500 

100% 
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Table 2:   Relationship between Hb and ages of the children.                                      From 

statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).  

Age groups 
by months 

Hb groups 

Normal Mild anemia 
Moderate  
anemia 

Total anemia Total 

6 – 8        No. 
% 

 43 
41.3 

32 
30.7% 

29 
27.8% 

61 
58.6% 

104 
20.8% 

9 – 11       No. 
% 

53 
44.9 

27 
22.8% 

38 
32.2% 

65 
55.1% 

118 
23.6% 

12 – 14      No. 
% 

25 
34.2% 

25 
34.2% 

23 
31.5% 

48 
65.7% 

73 
14.6% 

15 – 17       No. 
% 

31 
31.0% 

31 
31.0% 

38 
38.0% 

69 
69.0% 

100 
20.0% 

18 -20         No. 
% 

18 
31.5 

18 
31.5 

21 
36.8% 

39 
68.3% 

57 
11.4 

21 – 24      No. 
% 

26 
54.1% 

12 
25.5 

10 
21.2% 

22 
46.9% 

48 
9.6 

                     No. 
Total         % 

196 
39.2% 

145 
29.0% 

159 
31.8% 

304 
60.8% 

500 
100.0% 

                                                                 
Table ( 3): shows the distribution of anemia 
in children with breast feeding, either exclu-
sive or mixed, they were 231(46.2% from 
the 500 children ),120(51.9%) of them were 
anemic the lowest percent for anemia were 

                                                                   
in exclusive breast feeding 6(33.4%), while 
the highest percent was for children who 
were on mixed breast and adult milk feed-
ing 12(74.9%). From statistical view these 
results are highly significant (P = 0.000).  

Table 3: Hb level in breast feeding children  

From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).  

Type of 
feeding 

Hb Grouping 

Normal Mild anemia Moderate anemia 
Total  

anemia 
Total 

Exclusive 
Breast feed-
ing 

12 
66.6% 

5 
27.7% 

1 
5.6% 

6 
33.4% 

18 
3.6% 

Mixed 
Breast and 
formula 

45 
39.1% 

41 
35.6% 

29 
25.2% 

70 
60.8% 

115 
23.0% 

mixed breast 
and adult milk 

4 
25.0% 

3 
18.7% 

9 
56.2% 

12 
74.9% 

16 
3.2% 

Mixed breast 
and weaning 
foods 

50 
60.9% 

21 
25.6% 

11 
13.4% 

32 
39.1% 

82 
16.4% 

Total 
111 

48.0% 
70 

30.3% 
50 

21.6% 
120 

51.9% 
231 

46.2% 
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Table 4: Hb  level in adult formula feeding children.                                                      From 

statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).  

Table(4) shows the distribution of anemia 
among the conducted children who were 
on infant  fortified formula , either exclusive 
or mixed, they were 266(53.2%  from the 
500 children), 66(62.4%) of them were ane-
mic , the lowest percent were in children      

with exclusive formula feeding 10(58.8%), 
while the highest percent were in children 
with mixed formula and weaning foods . 
From statistical view these results are 
highly significant (P = 0.000)  

 
Type of feeding 

Normal 
Mild  

anemia 
Moderate 
anemia 

Total  
anemia 

Total 

Exclusive formula 7 
41.2 

3 
17.6% 

7 
41.2% 

10 
58.8% 

17 
3.4% 

Mixed Breast and 
formula 

45 
39.1% 

41 
35.6% 

29 
25.2% 

70 
60.8% 

115 
23.0% 

Mixed formula and 
weaning foods 

48 
35.8% 

40 
29.8% 

46 
34.3% 

86 
64.1% 

134 
26.8% 

    Total 100 
37.5% 

84 
31.5% 

82 
30.9% 

166 
62.4% 

266 
53.2% 

Table(5) shows the distribution of anemia 
in children with adult milk (unfortified for-
mula), which is either exclusive or mixed, 
they were 105(21.0% of  the 500 children ), 
86(82.0%)   

of them were anemic which is the highest 
percent of anemia among the conducted 
children. From statistical view these results 
are highly significant (P= 0.000). 

 

Table 5: Hb  level in adult milk feeding children. 

From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000). 

Type of feeding Normal 
Mild  

anemia 
Moderate 
anemia 

Total  
anemia 

Total 

Exclusive Adult 
milk 

0 
0.0% 

1 
25.0% 

3 
75.0% 

4 
100.0% 

4 
0.8% 

Mixed Adult and 
Breast feeding 

4 
25.0% 

3 
18.7% 

9 
56.2% 

12 
75.0% 

16 
3.2% 

Mixed adult milk 
and weaning foods 

15 
17.6% 

26 
30.5% 

44 
51.7% 

70 
82.3% 

85 
17.0% 

Total 
19 
18.0% 

30 
28.5% 

56 
53.3% 

86 
82.0% 

105 

21.1% 
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Table(6) From total 500 children conducted 
in this study, the children with bottle feed-
ing “infant formula and adult unfortified 
milk” were 373 (74.6%) those who were 
anemic 251(67.4%). Out of these 373 chil-
dren 231 (61.9%) of them receiving appro– 

priately prepared milk, 134 (58.1%) of them 
were anemic, while 142 (35.9%) of them 
receiving diluted prepared milk 120 
(84.4%) of them were anemic, statistically 
these results are highly significant, (P = 
0.000). 

  
Concentration of bottle 

feeding 

Hb Grouping 

Normal Mild anemia 
Moderate 
anemia 

Total 

Appropriate prepa-
ration 

No. 97 73 61 231 

% 41.9% 31.6% 26.4% 61.9% 

Diluted 
No. 21 39 74 134 

% 15.6% 29.1% 55.2% 35.9% 

Concentrated 
No. 3 2 3 8 

% 37.5% 25.0% 37.0% 2.1% 

Total 
No. 121 114 138 373 

% 32.5% 30.5% 37.0% 100.0% 

Table 6: Hb. value in relation to the concentration of bottle milk.                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000). 

 From the results of this study the preva-
lence of anemia in the conducted children 
was ( 60.8% ), these result are in consis-
tence with the results of other study done in 
India, which showed that anemia preva-
lence was ( 63.5% )13. The WHO estima-
tion for anemia in the developing countries 
was ( >60.0% )11. Regarding the results of 
this study there is no significant difference 
in the percentage of anemia between 
males 156 ( 60.5% ) and females 148 
( 61.1% ), these results are in consistence 
with other studies , that showed that there 
was no statistically significant differences 
between the sexes in term of anemia 
prevalence in this age group13-17. Regard-
ing the age of the examined children the 
percent of anemia was less in the children 
who were below one year (56.85%), while 
this percent is higher in children above one 
year of age ( 62.47% ) these results may 
be due to,  in the small age groups there is  

higher percent of breast feeding and adult  
milk usually not started to be given by the 
families. These results are in consistence 
with  other studies, anemia and iron defi-
ciency “ID” increase strongly with age18. 
The oldest infants were three times likely to 
be anemic than the youngest one19. Re-
garding the type of the feeding strongly 
related to the Hb value, the lowest percent 
of anemia was among breast feeding chil-
dren 120( 51.9% ), while the highest per-
cent of anemia 86 ( 82.0% ) was among 
children with adult unfortified  milk feeding. 
This result could be explained by two rea-
sons: first by the effect of this type of milk 
itself, chronic intestinal blood loss induced 
by exposure to a heat-labile protein in adult 
milk15, although the iron content of human 
milk is somewhat low ,human milk iron is 
well absorbed16 ,and secondly because 
most of the mothers prepare it in a diluted 
form because of wrong idea between most 
of them that this milk is more strong and 
concentrated. These results are in            

DISCUSSION 
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2. Encouragement of exclusive breast   
feeding and addition of fortified formula if 
needed. 
3. Avoidance of adult unfortified milk in the 
feeding of children in the first 12 months of 
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