Relationship Between Hemoglobin Level and Feeding Pattern in Apparently Healthy Children Below Two Years

Received in: 2/7/2009 Accepted in: 14/1/2010

Dr. Ahmed A. Ahmed**

Dr. Abbas A. Al-Rabaty**

Dr. ,Abdulkadir A. Alnakshabandi ***

ABSTRACT

Background and Objectives: Anemia is still one of the most common problems in the world even in developed countries, but its evaluation is still underestimated especially in developing countries like our, so it needs further planning, screening and management. This study was done in 12 primary health care centers PHCC in Erbil city – Kurdistan region/Iraq during period fro 1st Feb - 31st Jul 2008. The main objectives were to determine the hemoglobin value in our children, to estimate the prevalence of anemia and correlating it with feeding pattern.

Methods: This prospective study was conducted in 500 apparently healthy children collected randomly, visiting the vaccination centers routinely during 5 months period. Feeding. pattern were studied in relation to hemoglobin (Hb) level only.

Results: From total 500 children conducted in this study, the mean Hb. of them was 10.4 g/dl. Those with normal Hb were 196 (39.2%), while 304 (60.4%) of them were anemic. Those with mild anemia were 145 (29.0%) and 159 (31.8%) of them had moderate anemia. The sex had no effect on Hb level. The anemia was lesser in children below one year Children on breast feeding had lower percent of anemia (51.9%),those on exclusive breast feeding only 6 (33.4%) while those on adult milk (74.9%) of them were anemic. **Conclusions:** There was a high prevalence of anemia among the investigated children and less common in children with breast feedin.

Key words: Anemia; Breast Feeding; childhood anemia.

INTRODUCTION

Anemia is defined as a reduction of the red blood cell (RBC) volume or hemoglobin concentration below the range of values occurring in healthy persons¹. There are racial differences in hemoglobin levels ². The lower limit of the normal range is set somewhat arbitrarily at two standard deviations below the mean at any given age 3. Anemia is a global public health problem affecting both developing and developed countries with major consequences for human health as well as social and economic development 4. It occurs at all stages of the life cycle, but is more prevalent in pregnant woman and young children⁵. In 2002, anemia was considered to be among the most important contributing factors to the global burden of disease⁶. Anemia resulting

from lack of sufficient iron for synthesis of hemoglobin is the most common hematologic disease of infancy and childhood. It is estimated that 30% of the global population suffers from iron-deficiency anemia: most of those affected live in developing countries ¹. Nutritional anemia is the most common cause of anemia in pediatrics 5. Iron deficiency may develop because of a delay in the introduction of mixed feeding beyond 4-6 months of age or to a diet with insufficient iron-rich foods, especially if it contains a large amount of cow's milk'. Infants should not be fed unmodified cow's milk as its iron content is low and poorly absorbed 8. Iron-deficiency anemia is associated with numerous deleterious health conditions ¹. Primary prevention of iron deficiency should be done through diet for

^{*}D.O.H - Pediatric hospital - Hawler

^{**} Hawler Medical Universty - College of Medicine .

^{***}Hawler Medical Universty - College of Pharmacy.

infants and preschool children. Among the control of disease centre(CDC) recommendations are: breastfeeding for the first 6 to 12 months of age; if using formula, use only iron-fortified formula⁹⁻¹¹.

The aim of the study: In this study we tried to determine the prevalence of low Hb level among 500 apparently healthy children in correlation with feeding pattern in Erbil city.

PATIENTS & METHODS

This prospective study was conducted among 500 apparently healthy children taken randomly, aged 6 -24 months, of both sexes, who attended the vaccination centers in the primary health care centers "PHCC" in the Erbil city to receive the routine vaccinations, all of them from urban areas, during the period of February- July, 2008. Personal data of the children; name, age, gender and residence, type of the feeding. Cases with history of prematurity, history of low birth weight, history of present illness or chronic diseases, history of drug intake and family history of blood diseases were excluded. The center of disease control (CDC) recommends using the Hemoglobin (Hb) Concentration and Hematocrit (Hct) to screen for anemia because it is of low cost, and the ease and speed with which the test can be performed 12. After taking permission from the parents hemoglobin level was measured using Sahli-Hellige hemoglobin meter which is a rapid and accurate method for screening, by the author. In this study the Hb. levels were classified into four groups, according to the WHO and CDC cut off value for anemia according to the age that consider Hb. <11 g/dl, for children (6 - 24) months as anemia which is classified into mild anemia Hb. 10-11 g/dl, moderate anemia Hb. 7-10 g/dl and sever anemia Hb. < 7 g/dl, ^{1,12}.the collected were entered into SPSS program version 16 to get the general characteristics of the study. Parametric tests used for normally distributed and non-parametric tests for skewed data. P value less than (0.05) was considered significant.

RESULT

Regarding ,the mean Hb level of all studied group was 10.4 g/dl, 304(60.8%) of them were anemic (Hb<11.0 g/dl), and 145 (29.0%) of those had mild anemia (Hb 10.0 - <11.0 g/dl) with mean value (10.44 gm/dl), and 159(31.8%) moderately anemic (Hb) between (7.0 and <10.0 g/dl) with mean value (8.53 gm/dl), but no one with severe anemia (Hb <7.0 g/dl) was found in the study.

Table(1) shows the distribution of the conducted children according to the gender, but the relation between the gender and Hb value was not significant statistically, (P = 0.983).

Table 1: Relation between the gender & Hb value.

Gender		Hb Grouping					
		Normal	Mild anemia	Moderate anemia	Total		
Male	No.	102	74	82	258		
	%	39.5%	28.8%	31.7%	51.6%		
Female	No.	94	71	77	242		
	%	38.8%	29.3%	31.8%	48.4%		
Total	No.	196	145	159	500		
	%	39.2%	29.0%	31.8%	100%		

The gender distribution was not significant statistically (P value =0.983).

Table(2) shows the distribution of the examind children according to the age which shows that 234 (46.8%) of them were below one year of age, 131 (55.9%) of them were anemic, while 266 (53.2%) of the children were within the second year of life, 174 (65.4%) of them were anemic. From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

Table 2: Relationship between Hb and ages of the children.

From

A	Hb groups						
Age groups by months	Normal	Mild anemia	Moderate anemia	Total anemia	Total		
6 – 8 No.	43	32	29	61	104		
	41.3	30.7%	27.8%	58.6%	20.8%		
9 – 11 No.	53	27	38	65	118		
%	44.9	22.8%	32.2%	55.1%	23.6%		
12 – 14 No.	25	25	23	48	73		
%	34.2%	34.2%	31.5%	65.7%	14.6%		
15 – 17 No.	31	31	38	69	100		
%	31.0%	31.0%	38.0%	69.0%	20.0%		
18 -20 No.	18	18	21	39	57		
%	31.5	31.5	36.8%	68.3%	11.4		
21 – 24 No.	26	12	10	22	48		
%	54.1%	25.5	21.2%	46.9%	9.6		
No.	196	145	159	304	500		
Total %	39.2%	29.0%	31.8%	60.8%	100.0%		

statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

Table (3): shows the distribution of anemia in children with breast feeding, either exclusive or mixed, they were 231(46.2% from the 500 children),120(51.9%) of them were anemic the lowest percent for anemia were

in exclusive breast feeding 6(33.4%), while the highest percent was for children who were on mixed breast and adult milk feeding 12(74.9%). From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

Table 3: Hb level in breast feeding children

Tymo of	Hb Grouping						
Type of feeding	Normal	Mild anemia	Moderate anemia	Total anemia	Total		
Exclusive Breast feed- ing	12 66.6%	5 27.7%	1 5.6%	6 33.4%	18 3.6%		
Mixed Breast and formula	45 39.1%	41 35.6%	29 25.2%	70 60.8%	115 23.0%		
mixed breast and adult milk	4 25.0%	3 18.7%	9 56.2%	12 74.9%	16 3.2%		
Mixed breast and weaning foods	50 60.9%	21 25.6%	11 13.4%	32 39.1%	82 16.4%		
Total	111 48.0%	70 30.3%	50 21.6%	120 51.9%	231 46.2%		

From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

Table(4) shows the distribution of anemia among the conducted children who were on infant fortified formula , either exclusive or mixed, they were 266(53.2% from the 500 children), 66(62.4%) of them were anemic , the lowest percent were in children

with exclusive formula feeding 10(58.8%), while the highest percent were in children with mixed formula and weaning foods . From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000)

Table 4: Hb level in adult formula feeding children.

From

Type of feeding	Normal	Mild anemia	Moderate anemia	Total anemia	Total
Exclusive formula	7	3	7	10	17
	41.2	17.6%	41.2%	58.8%	3.4%
Mixed Breast and formula	45	41	29	70	115
	39.1%	35.6%	25.2%	60.8%	23.0%
Mixed formula and weaning foods	48	40	46	86	134
	35.8%	29.8%	34.3%	64.1%	26.8%
Total	100	84	82	166	266
	37.5%	31.5%	30.9%	62.4%	53.2%

statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

Table(5) shows the distribution of anemia in children with adult milk (unfortified formula), which is either exclusive or mixed, they were 105(21.0% of the 500 children), 86(82.0%)

of them were anemic which is the highest percent of anemia among the conducted children. From statistical view these results are highly significant (P= 0.000).

Table 5: Hb level in adult milk feeding children.

Type of feeding	Normal	Mild anemia	Moderate anemia	Total anemia	Total
Exclusive Adult milk	0	1	3	4	4
	0.0%	25.0%	75.0%	100.0%	0.8%
Mixed Adult and	4	3	9	12	16
Breast feeding	25.0%	18.7%	56.2%	75.0%	3.2%
Mixed adult milk and weaning foods	15	26	44	70	85
	17.6%	30.5%	51.7%	82.3%	17.0%
Total	19	30	56	86	105
	18.0%	28.5%	53.3%	82.0%	21.1%

From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

Table(6) From total 500 children conducted in this study, the children with bottle feeding "infant formula and adult unfortified milk" were 373 (74.6%) those who were anemic 251(67.4%). Out of these 373 children 231 (61.9%) of them receiving appro-

priately prepared milk, 134 (58.1%) of them were anemic, while 142 (35.9%) of them receiving diluted prepared milk 120 (84.4%) of them were anemic, statistically these results are highly significant, (P = 0.000).

Table 6: Hb. value in relation to the concentration of bottle milk.

		Hb Grouping					
Concentration of I feeding	oottle	Normal	Mild anemia	Moderate anemia	Total		
Appropriate prepa-	No.	97	73	61	231		
ration	%	41.9%	31.6%	26.4%	61.9%		
Diluted	No.	21	39	74	134		
Diluted	%	15.6%	29.1%	55.2%	35.9%		
Concentrated	No.	3	2	3	8		
Concentrated	%	37.5%	25.0%	37.0%	2.1%		
Total	No.	121	114	138	373		
i otai	%	32.5%	30.5%	37.0%	100.0%		

From statistical view these results are highly significant (P = 0.000).

DISCUSSION

From the results of this study the prevalence of anemia in the conducted children was (60.8%), these result are in consistence with the results of other study done in India, which showed that anemia prevalence was (63.5%)¹³. The WHO estimation for anemia in the developing countries was (>60.0%)¹¹. Regarding the results of this study there is no significant difference in the percentage of anemia between males 156 (60.5%) and females 148 (61.1%), these results are in consistence with other studies, that showed that there was no statistically significant differences between the sexes in term of anemia prevalence in this age group 13-17. Regarding the age of the examined children the percent of anemia was less in the children who were below one year (56.85%), while this percent is higher in children above one year of age (62.47%) these results may be due to, in the small age groups there is

higher percent of breast feeding and adult milk usually not started to be given by the families. These results are in consistence with other studies, anemia and iron deficiency "ID" increase strongly with age18. The oldest infants were three times likely to be anemic than the youngest one 19 Regarding the type of the feeding strongly related to the Hb value, the lowest percent of anemia was among breast feeding children 120(51.9%), while the highest percent of anemia 86 (82.0%) was among children with adult unfortified milk feeding. This result could be explained by two reasons: first by the effect of this type of milk itself, chronic intestinal blood loss induced by exposure to a heat-labile protein in adult milk¹⁵, although the iron content of human milk is somewhat low ,human milk iron is well absorbed¹⁶ ,and secondly because most of the mothers prepare it in a diluted form because of wrong idea between most of them that this milk is more strong and concentrated. These results are

consistence with other study conducted in Brazil, which showed the highest percent of anemia among children with adult and milk feeding, because unmodified type of milk is poor in iron and does not contain hem iron, which is the form best absorbed in the body¹⁷. According to some experimental data, this milk also has the potential to inhibit the absorption of hem and non-hem iron present in other foods consumed by the child¹⁸. Highest hemoglobin concentrations were observed among exclusively breastfed children, followed by those predominantly breastfed. The mean hemoglobin levels of children fed according to the remaining patterns were significantly lower than those of exclusively breastfed children, and this was consistant with other studies⁷ Regarding the population conducted in this study there were 134 (26.8%) children receiving diluted prepared bottle feeding " either infant formula or adult and unmodified milk ", because most of the mothers had no any knowledge about the appropriate method for bottle feeding preparation or due to economic conditions. The anemic children of them were 113 (84.4%), most of them with moderate anemia, these results were in consistence, with other study conducted in india which showed that diluted milk serving, as a main diet is the important cause of anemia¹³.

RECOMMENDATIONS

- 1. Health education programs for families through media channels and via specific rooms in the PHCC about feeding patterns and healthy dietary habits.
- 2. Encouragement of exclusive breast feeding and addition of fortified formula if needed.
- 3. Avoidance of adult unfortified milk in the feeding of children in the first 12 months of life

REFERENCES

1. Peter W. Marks, Bertil Glader. Ronald Hoffman Edward J Benz Jr . Samford J. Sattil, editors .Approach to the anemia in the adult and

- children ... Hematology: Basic, principles and practice. Churchill Livingston: Philadelphia. Chapter 29,2005; 780 815.
- Bertil Glader. Richard E. Behrman, Robert M. Kliegman, Hal B. Jenson editors. The Anemia .Nelson Text Book of Pediatrics. 18th edition, Saunders, Inc: Philadelphia, chapter 439,2007; 1605-1617.
- Kenneth R. Bridges, Howard A. Rudolph D. Colin, Rudolph M. Abraham, editors. Nutritional Anemia. Rudolph's Pediatrics. 21st edition, chapter 19,2003; 1526-1531.
- Anon . Complementary Feeding of Young Children in Developing Countries. Geneva. WHO. [on line], available from http://www.WHO.int/whosis.1998.
- Daniel R. Ambruso, Neil A. Goldenberg, Tara Hays, William W. Hay, Marion J, editors. Current diagnosis & treatment in pediatrics, 18th edition. McGraw-Hill company: UK. Chapter 27,2006; 970 – 1001.
- Anon. The National Academies Press. Recommended guidelines for preventing and treating IDA in infants and children. [on line] available from: http://www.nap.edu./open book.pnp; 2008.
- Susan M. Akers, Sharon L.Groh-Wargo. Normal Nutrition In Infancy.Patricia Queen Samour, Kady King Helm, Carol E. Lang, editors. Normal Nutrition In Infancy. Hand Book of Pediatric Nutrition. 2nd ed; chapter 4;2004;85-89.
- Debra L. Bogen, Jennifer P. Krause, Jannet R. Serwint .Outcom of Children Identified as Anemic by Routine Screening in an inner-city Clinic. Archives of Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine2001; volume 155; 366-371
- Chon Lee and Kenneth B.Manual of clinical problems in pediatrics,5th edition, chapter 12,2000;441-446.
- Dewey K. G. Nutrition, growth & complementary feeding of breast feed infants. Pediatric Clinic North America, 2001; volume 48; 87-104.
- Bruno de Benoist, Erin Mclean, Ines Egli, Mary Cogswell . World Wide Prevalence of Anemia (1993-2005). WHO Global Database on Anemia. WHO, office of Geneva.[on line], 2006, available from: http://www.WHO.int/whosis.
- Anon. Current Trends CDC Criteria for Anemia in Children and Childbearing-Aged Women. [on line],1989, available from: http:// www.cdc.gov/search.htm.
- Deeksha Kapur, Kailash Nath Agarwal, Sushma Sharma Iron status of children aged (9-36) months in urban slum integrated child development. Indian Pediatrics; 2002; volume 39: 136-144.
- Ibrahim Al-Hifzy, Kumar Pejaver, Irfan Qure shi .Screening for IDA in a well baby clinic. Annals of Saudi Medicine, 1996 volume 16, no. 6; 622-624.
- 15. Betil Glader , RE, Kliegman RM , jenson HB , editors . Iron-deficiency anemia In behrman.

- Nelson textbook of pediatrics.17th ed. Philadelphia;Saunders.2004; P 1614-1616.
- 16- William C. Heird, RE,Kliegman RM, jenson HB, editors. the feeding of infant and children, advantages of breast feeding. In behrman 17th ed.philadelphia; Saunders ,Nelson textbook of pediatrics.2004; page 158-161
- 17- Monica M. Osrio, Pedro I. Liva, Malaquias Bastita, Prevalence of anemia in children 6-59 months old in the state of Pernambu, Brazil. Revista Panamereicana de Salud Publica; 2001; vol. 10; pp:37-49.
- 18- Emily H. Siegel, Rebicca J. Stoltzfus, Subarna K. Khatry M. Epidemiology of anemia among (4-17) months children living in south central Nepal. WHO. [on line],1998; available from: http://www.pubmed central.nih-gov articlereducer.
- 19- Maria Claret, Yara Juliano, Dircee M. Sigulem G: Anemia in infancy: etiology & prevalence. Journal de Pediattria, 2002; vol. 78: 321-325.